as of the dates indicated or what such financial position or results would be for any future periods. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidating financial statements, and the accompanying notes, are based upon the respective historical consolidated financial statements of
Nexxus, Lumificient, and Lumificient Technologies and should be read in conjunction with Nexxus’s historical financial statements and
related notes, Nexxus’s “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation” contained in Nexxus’s
Annual Report on Form 10-KSB for the year ended December 31, 2007 and Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2008,
Lumificient Technologies’ financial statements, and Lumificient’s financial statements presented herein.

Nexxus Lighting, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet

  As of March 31, 2008

Historical
Nexxus

Historical
Lumificient
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS:

Current Assets:

Cash & cash equivalents   $ 2,579,107  $ 11,824  ($ 900,000) A  $ 449,162
   (1,241,769) A

Restricted investments   500,000   —   500,000
Investments   875,000   —   875,000
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   1,625,738   390,676   2,016,414
Inventories, net of reserve   3,398,253   792,806   4,191,060
Prepaid expenses   498,662   39,673   538,335
Other assets   35,156   —   35,156

Total current assets   9,511,916   1,234,979   (2,141,769)   8,605,127
Property and equipment   4,502,437   216,171   (148,961) B   4,707,444
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (3,096,056)  (11,164)  148,961  B   (3,096,056)

Net property and equipment   1,406,381   205,007   —   1,611,388
Deposits on equipment   91,928   91,928
Patents and trademarks, net of accumulated amortization   309,487   36,979   346,466
Goodwill   2,893,039   529,864   4,317,138  C   7,181,176

   (529,864) C

Other assets   209,777   —   —   209,777
  $ 14,422,528  $2,006,829  $ 1,645,505   $ 18,074,863

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 1,657,510  $ 620,679  $ —   $ 2,278,189
Accrued liabilities   —   66,229   236,956  D   303,185
Accrued compensation and benefits   268,360   —   268,360
Revolving line of credit   1,360,241   —   —   1,360,241
Current portion of deferred rent   53,832   —   53,832
Line of credit   —   1,233,169   (1,233,169) E   —
Current portion of notes payable   —   105,000   —   105,000
Current portion of payable due to related party under acquisition

agreement   218,250   —   100,000  E   318,250
Deposits   114,187   —   114,187

Total current liabilities   3,672,380   2,025,077   (896,213)   4,801,244
Long term portion of notes payable   —   38,520   (8,600) E   29,920
Long term portion of payable due to related party under acquisition

agreement   100,000   100,000  E   200,000
Deferred rent, less current portion   202,419   —   —   202,419
Total liabilities   3,974,799   2,063,597   (804,813)   5,233,583
Stockholders' Equity

Common Stock   7,591   —   475  F   8,066
Additional paid-in capital   22,388,907   —   2,393,075  F   24,781,982
Accumulated deficit   (11,948,769)  (56,768)  56,768  F   (11,948,769)

Total stockholders’ equity   10,447,729   (56,768)  2,420,843   12,841,279
  $ 14,422,528  $2,006,829  $ 1,645,505   $ 18,074,863

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidating financial statements.

Nexxus Lighting, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidating Statements of Operations

  For the three months ended March 31, 2008

Historical
Nexxus

Historical
Lumificient
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues   $ 3,019,234  $ 837,575  $ —   $ 3,856,809
Cost of sales   2,224,283   472,297   —   2,696,580

Gross Profit   794,951   365,278   —   1,160,229

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   1,914,691   361,154   —   2,275,845
Research and development   124,729   —   —   124,729

Total operating expenses   2,039,420   361,154   —   2,400,574
Operating Income (Loss)   (1,244,469)  4,124   —   (1,240,345)
Non-Operating Income (Expense):

Interest income   24,318   —   (16,735) G   7,583
Interest expense   (26,169)  (60,892)  60,892  G   (26,169)
Other income (expense)   4,452   —   —   4,452

Total non-operating income (expense)   2,601   (60,892)  44,157   (14,134)
Net Income (Loss)   $(1,241,868) $ (56,768) $ 44,157   $(1,254,479)
Loss Per Common Share:

Basic and diluted loss per share   $ (0.18)   $ (0.17)
Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic and diluted   7,029,537   475,000  H   7,504,537

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidating financial statements.

Nexxus Lighting, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidating Statements of Operations

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

Historical
Nexxus

Historical
Lumificient

Technologies

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues   $10,200,349  $2,230,008  $ —   $12,430,357
Cost of sales   7,453,549   1,378,548   —   8,832,096

Gross Profit   2,746,800   851,460   —   3,598,261

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   5,562,398   1,323,248   —   6,885,798
Research and development   417,661   —   —   417,661

Total operating expenses   5,980,059   1,323,248   —   7,303,307
Operating Income (Loss)   (3,233,259)  (471,788)  —   (3,705,046)
Non-Operating Income (Expense):   —

Interest income   295,379   —   (118,828) G   176,551
Interest expense   (38,940)  (67,701)  67,701  G   (38,940)
Other income (expense)   36,684   —   —   36,684

Total non-operating expense   293,123   (67,701)  (51,127)   174,295
Net Income (Loss)   $ (2,940,136) $ (539,489) $ (51,127)   $ (3,530,752)
Loss Per Common Share:

Basic and diluted loss per share   $ (0.44)   $ (0.49)
Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic and diluted   6,751,947   475,000  H   7,226,947

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidating financial statements.

Nexxus Lighting, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidating Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidating statements of operations of Nexxus Lighting, Inc. (“Nexxus”) for the three months ended
March 31, 2008 give effect to the acquisition of Lumificient Corporation (“Lumificient”) as if it had been completed on January 1, 2007. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidating balance sheet as of March 31, 2008 gives effect to the acquisition of Lumificient as if it had